ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Alameda County CC458
Environmental Protection Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
STID 3943 Alameda CA 984502-~6577

June 20, 1996

Michael Whelan

ARCO Products Company
P.O. Box 612530

San Jose, CA 95161

RE: ARCO SERVICE STATION #2152, 22141 CENTER STREET, CASTRO
VALLEY

Dear Mr. Whelan:

The Alameda County Environmental Health Department, Environmental
Protection Divisgion, has received concurrence from the California
Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
(RWOCB), for final clogure of the underground storage tank
investigation at the referenced site.

Prior to the issuance of a "Remedial Action Completion
Certificate” by this office, however, the monitoring wells
located at this site must be properly destroyed should you have
no further use for them. Well destruction is performed under
permit issued by Zone 7 - Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Congservation District.

Please advise me if the wells will be destroyed, and when well
destruction has been completed, as appropriate. I may be reached
5S10/567-6783.

Sincerely,

ty O. Sé:ry, CHMM 4

7

Senibr Hyzardous Materials Specialist

co: Mee Ling Tung, Agency Director
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Craig Mayfield, Zone 7
Jim Ferdinand, Alameda County Fire Department
Robert Bogni, P.0O. Box 14258, Fremont, CA 94539
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March 28, 1996
Project 330-048.6A

Mr. Robert E. Cave

Bay Area Air Quality Management District
939 Eliis Street

San Francisco, California 94109

Re: Permit to Operate - Plant 7413
ARCO Service Station 2152
22141 Center Street
Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Cave:

On behalf of ARCO Products Company, Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC)
has been performing environmental services at the site referenced above. PACYFIC will
not be renewing the Permit to Operate, which expires on April 1, 1996, as remediation has
been completed at this site. The system was shut down on February 8, 1994, and has not
operated since. The soil vapor extraction and treatment system has been dismantled and
removed from the site.

If you have any further questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate
to call.

Sincerely,

Pauﬁc Env:ronmental Group, %
thn—l@dson
Scientist

cc:  Mr. Michael Whelan, ARCO Products Company )
Mr. Scott Seery, Alameda County Health Care Service Agency 7
Mr. Kevin Graves, Regional Water Quality Control Board - S F. Bay Region

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, California 95110 {408) 441-7500 FAX {408) 441-7539



ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL
HEATLTH DEPARTMENT

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite #250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Telephone (510} 567-6700
Fax Number (510) 337-9335
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DO SOMETHING FOR QUR ENVIRONMENT .
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LIST OF ARCO SITES WITH UGT CLEANUP
{August 16, 1995)

STID# ACHD CONTACT ARCO# ADDRESS

3629 Susan Hugo 2112 1260 Park Street, Alameda 94501
817 Amy Leech 5387 20200 Hesperian Blvd. Hayward 94541

3943 Scott Seery 2152 22141 Center St., Castro Valley 94546

3883 Susan Hugo 6113 785 E. Stanley Blvd., Livermore 94550
3873 Susan Hugo 771 899 Rincon Avenue, Livermore 94550
1053 Eva Chu 6041 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin 94568
779 Amy Leech 608 17601 Hesperian Blvd. San Lorenzo 94580

3876 Barney Chan 2185 9800 East 14th Street, Oakland 94603
3756 Barney Chan 276 10600 MacArthur Blvd. Oakland 94605
3874 Susan Hugo 4931 731 W. MacArthur Blvd. Oakland 94609
3884 Sugan Hugo 374 6407 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland 94609
3626 Sugan Hugo £148 5131 Shattuck Avenue, QOakland 94609
3890 Barney Chan 2107 3310 Park BRlvd. Oakland 94610

3854 Barney Chan 4494 566 Hegenberger Road, Oakland 94621

3793 Susan Hugo 2169 889 W. Grand Ave. Oakland 94607

3858 Barney Chan 2035 1001 San Pablo Avenue, Albany 94706

4275 Scott Seery 601 712 Lewelling Blvd. San Leandro 94579

744 Dale Kletke 2111 1156 Davig Street, San Leandro 94577
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July 13, 1995 ;
Project 330-048.6A =
Mr. Scott Seary 3’_
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency o
Division of Hazardous Materials ~

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502

Re: Discontinuation of Groundwater Sampling
ARCO Service Station 2152
22141 Center Street
Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Seary:

This letter, prepared by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) on behalf of
ARCO Products Company (ARCO), notifies the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA) that groundwater monitoring and sampling performed at the site
referenced above will be discontinued.

Groundwater analytical data collected from site groundwater monitoring wells indicate
that total petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline (TPH-g) and benzene have been
below the detection limits since July 1991. The only exception was on February 27 and
May 26, 1995. .

e In February 1995, TPH-g and benzene were detected only in
Well MW-2 at 210 and 4 parts per billion (ppb), respectively. TPH-g
and benzene in Wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-4 were below the
detection limits. Analytical results from verification sampling
performed at Well MW-2 on March 23, 1995 indicated that TPH-g
and benzene were below the detection limits. The February 1995
results are considered anomalous and were due to either a sampling or
laboratory error. In addition, groundwater sampling performed on
May 26, 1995 indicate that groundwater from Well MW-2 was below \

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San |ose, California 95110 (408) 441-7500 FAX (408) 441-7539



July 13, 1995
Page 2

the detection limits for TPH-g and benzene. Therefore, providing
additional verification that the February 1995 results were anomalous.

o InMay 1995, benzene was detected only in Well MW-3 at just above
the detection limit at 0.75 ppb; TPH-g was below the detection limit.
TPH-g and benzene in Wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4 were below
the detection limits. '

Therefore, based on these results, groundwater monitoring and sampling performed at
site wells will be discontinued beginning with the third quarter 1995,

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please call.
Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

?4/%7 CFrr—

Kelly C. Brown
Project Manager

cc:  Mr. Michael Whelan, ARCO Products Company
Mr. Kevin Graves, Regional Water Quality Control Board

3300486 ASTOPSAMP
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(6/27/95) LIST OF ARCO SITES WITH UGT CLEANUP
STID# ACHD CONTACT ARCO FACILITY# ADDRESS
3629 Susan Hugo Station 2112 1260 Park Street
Alameda 94501
817 Amy Leech Station 5387 20200 Hesperian Blvd.
Hayward 94541
3943 Scott Seery Station 2152 22141 Center Street
Castro Valley 94546
3883 Susan Hugo Station 6113 785 E. Stanley Blvd.
Livermore 94550
3873 Susan Hugo Station 771 899 Rincon Avenue
Livermore 94550
1053 Eva Chu Station 6041 7249 Village Parkway
Dublin 94568
779 Amy Leech Station 608 17601 Hesperian Blvd.
San Lorenzo 94580
3876 Barney Chan Station 2185 9800 East 14th Street
Cakland 94603
3756 Barney Chan Station 276 10600 MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland 94605
3874 Susan Hugo Station 4931 731 W. MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland 924609
3884 Susan Hugo Station 374 6407 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland 94609
3626 Susan Hugo Station 6148 5131 Shattuck Avenue
Oakland 94609
3890 Barney Chan Station 2107 3310 Park Blwvd.
Oakland 94610
3854 Barney Chan Station 4494 566 Hegenberger Road
Oakland 94621
3793 Susan Hugo Station 2169 889 W. Grand Ave,
Oakland 94607
3858 Barney Chan Station 2035 1001 San Pablo Avenue
Albany 94706
4275 Scott Seery Station 601 712 Lewelling Blvd.

San Leandro 94579
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May 22, 1995
Project 330-048.6A

Ms. Beth Farmer ~
Bay Area Air Quality Management District
939 Ellis Street .

San Francisco, California 94109

Re: Permit to Operate - Plant 7413
ARCO Service Station 2152
22141 Center Street
Castro Valley, California

Dear Ms. Farmer;

On behalf of ARCO Products Company, Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC)
has been performing environmental services at the site referenced abowve. PACIFIC will
not be renewing the Permit to Operate, as remediation has been completed at this site.
The system was shut down on February 8, 1994, and has not operated since. The soil
vapor extraction and treatment system has been dismantled and removed from the site.

If you have any further questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate
to call.

Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

Q%f/jg Z it ///5 (//Zé/(_ﬁl/{/éq

McClurkin-Nelson
Staff Scientist

\\ﬁ-&?‘l\\*— ‘k.‘::_;ﬂ_____d.._.__m__.__,_. .

Shaw Garakani
Project Engineer

cc:  Mr. Michael Whelan, ARCO Products Company
Mr. Scott Seery, Alameda County Health Care Service Agency
Mr. Kevin Graves, Regional Water Quality Contro} Board - S.F. Bay Region

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, California 95110 (4081 441-7500 FAX (408) 441-7539



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID. Assistant Agency Director

Alameda County £C4580

Environmental Protection Division
STID 3943

1131 Harbor RBay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda CA 94502-6577

April 18, 1995

Mr. Michael Whelan
ARCO Products Company
P.C. Box 5811

San Mateo, CA 94402

RE: ARCO SERVICE STATION #2152, 22141 CENTER STREET, CASTRO
VALLEY

Dear Mr. Whelan:

I am in receipt of the April 11, 1995 addendum to the February 7,
1995 Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PEG) work plan for the
assessment of goil conditions in proximity to the tank complex
and former vapor recovery sump. The referenced addendum modifies
one of the two borings originally proposed from a vertical
orientation, to a slant boring.

The cited work plan, as amended, has been accepted. Please
contact this office once field activities have been scheduled.
I may be reached at 510/567-6783.

Sincerely,

eery, CHMM
azardous Materials Specialist

cC: Rafat A. Shahid, Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Don Atkinson-Adams, ACDEH
Kelly C. Brown, Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
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April 11, 1995
Project 330-048.6A

Mr. Scott Seary

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502 '

Re: Work Plan Modification
ARCO Service Station 2152
22141 Center Street
Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Seary:

This letter, prepared by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) on behalf of
ARCO Products Company (ARCO), presents notification of a change in scope of work
regarding PACIFIC’s Work Plan dated February 7, 1995. The original scope of work
outlined in PACIFIC’s February 7, 1995 Work Plan proposed the drilling of two soil
borings (B-21 and B-22) adjacent the former underground product line vapor recovery
sump (SUMP). During field reconnaissance by a PACIFIC geologist, it was determined
that the boring (B-21), proposed to be drilled between Well MW-1 and the SUMP,
could not be drilled vertically, due to underground product lines in this area and the close
proximity of the underground storage tanks (USTs). Only Boring B-22 can be drilled in
the proposed location in the conductor casing within the UST complex. Therefore,
PACIFIC requests that the February 7, 1995 Work Plan be modified as follows:

» Boring B-21 will be drilled as an angle boring. Boring B-21 will be
drilled at an angle of approximately 55 degrees from horizontal. Soil
samples will be collected at 25, 30, 35, 40, 45, and 50 feet along the
line of drilling. A schematic showing the drilling angle and soil sample
locations is shown on Figure 1.

As originally proposed in PACIFIC’s February 7, 1995 Work Plan, Boring B-22 will be
drilled in the conductor casing within the UST complex and soil samples will be collected

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, California 95110 (408) 441-7500 FAX (408) 441-7539



April 11, 1995
Page 2

at five foot depth intervals beginning at 15 feet below ground surface. All soil samples
collected will be submitted for laboratory analysis.

Please review this Work Plan Modification and issue a letter of approval referencing
both this letter and the February 7, 1995 Work Plan. If you have any questions
regarding the contents of this letter, please call.

Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

7,{7 B
Kelly C. Brown
~ Project Manager

Attachments: Figure 1 - Angel Boring Schematic

cc:  Mr. Michael Whelan, ARCO Products Company
Mr. Kevin Graves, Regional Water Quality Control Board

3300486 ARESPONS.DOC
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‘ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

DAVID ) KEARS. Agancy Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

Alameda County

€Cc4580

Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

STID 3943 Alameda CA 94502-6577

February 92, 19935

Mr. Michael Whelan
ARCO Products Coupany
P.0. Box 5811

San Mateo, CA 94402

RE: ARCO SERVICE STATION #2152, 22141 CENTER STREET, CASTRO
VALLEY

Dear Mr. Whelan:

I am in receipt of the February 7, 1995 Pacific Environmental
Group, Inc. (PEG) correspondence presenting both a summary of our
meeting of February 2, 1995, and a brief work plan for the
assessment of soil conditions in proximity to the tank complex
and former vapor recovery sump.

The cited work plan has been accepted as submitted. Please
contact this office once field activities have been scheduled,
and when ARCO has become aware of their final occupancy status at
the site. I may be reached at 510/567-6783.

Sincerelyy

826/éj7c£“4 - ]
t 0. s%, CHMM

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda ‘County District Attorney's Office
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Don Atkinson-Adams, ACDEH
Kelly C. Brown, Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

Post-It™ brand fax transmittal memo 7671 J# ofpages » |

:: |C‘i”gf_ Bonan [ Sod =Ry
__Tacttc o At

Phone #

. S5/ 7-G 783

= 4%9:57744/—7539 Foxd

Dept.
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tached instructions * * *

f?éa A?w/ﬁ/i) #2j52

s. ED

Mailing Addre A Reo
city AetésAe , C &

zip T4SY &

?Pobuc'r"a Co

Phone [VSCoNMESETED
Po Beoexr LH(!

Land Awner OGN |

Ad§i§§
5. Ge

+o¥ name under which tank will be manifested ARco PpReducTs

A”SSOQ.-

zip A°70% Phone (Bic) H91-2610

/("o Bor. 4255

city, state Fremost, CA zip 14539

EpA £.D. No. under which tank will be manifested

CALccocoo 386k




10.

contractor Gerrecl- ESanl N &
sadress L7497 SIEREA &7 _SdI7= <)

(57 B
city DBLIN | CA F4SG 8 Phofg 55/-755S
License Type 5 A HAZ ot 222793

*gffective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime contractors to also hold
Hazerdous Waste Certification issued by the Stale Contractoss Licerse Board. Indicate that the certificate has
been received, in addition, to holding the sppropeiste contractors license type.

. Consultant Yaciele EmVIRon men TR Grovf
Address 2025 Garewsy O\ ’Sm-re TANE
city  Sem dose , CA SN0 phone (HoB) y4/[- 7SO

. Contact Person for Investigation

Name Kez.u-ﬂ B RowaS Title ?ﬂoaec'r Manvpce =

Phone Jo®) 4y\ -753%

. Number of tanks being closed under this plan 3

Length of piping being removed under this plan ZOO F YT

Total number of tanks at facility 3

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructionsy.

x% Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name S Rtcisen T EPA I.D. No.CADoodHblb3q -

Hauler License No. ©C\§{ License Exp. Date 5-95

Address _ 253 Poon  Blud

City 2 e g el state _CA Zip‘ aygeol

b) Product/Residual sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name e @ 3oes Envitenrwnred.  EPA I.D. No.
Address
City _ REDwoe® oy state C4 Zip

rev 3/92 -2 -



c) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name ERriceser LImce EpA I.D. No. CAD ocogHbeb>»%r—

Hauler License No. OO \9 License Exp. Date S-95

Address _ 2SS Pawn [vd

city K e timonD state CP Zip g 48c !

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site
Name 1 niceson Laje EPA I.D. No. CrDoogybl B2
Address _25% Peca B\uD
City Bicwmen D state &R zip G480}

_11. Experienced Sample Collector
Name
Company Vo E6 Bauuiten mEnTeL Sroud

address 20rS CeTewed P\) Qi ded 4O

City _S#rs Soy & state CF gzip ISUO

12. Laboratory

Name Seavore PracyT™ e

ohone 08 4472580

Address bBo (Cugspreaxe Dr

city _Resweos CoT¥ state CA

State Certification No. | 210

zip __ afee8

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ]

If yes, describe.

No [+]

rev 3/92 - 3 -



14. pescribe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

TRIPLE . Rina® “Tugn mnSERT 30 ﬂasf/rooo c,.e.( Csﬁg;“\'

Dax Tee tas Efer TANIK

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, 2ll associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management bistrict (771-6000), along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of
explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness. It
is the contractor's responsibility to bring a working combustible gas
meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History ] (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples

water, etc.)

j200e Ga| VNLEMED GrlotinE S0
' 2 SprmPLES &

’ -

12000 GaL p So MEewE San /
Bacierrii

{ro00 GhmL ¥ S + NTEAPRCE-

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground water
be present in the excavation.

rev 3/92 - 4 -



Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

S
Sstockpiled Soil Sampling Plan
Volume \
(Estimated) StmpLe /50 <y fon dasv?'o&w

stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical gquantitation reporting limits should be followed. 3=
attached Table 2.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number ’ Method Number Limit
'T‘PH'G) o0 5\0\\/1;9-1@::, 8015‘/90240 f.o PP
BTEX goro/g2do | ©°F
Tovee LEAD Y -

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rev 3/52 -5 ~



18. Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer ._7_T"'RP'NS pemgrtce EnS Crove
19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form. (see Instructions)

22. submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
fank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

1 declare that to the best of my kxnowledge and belief the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

T understand that information in addition to that provided above may be
needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Fnvironmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project until
this plan is approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained. .

T understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OsHA (Occupational safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility 1is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda. '

once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact

the project Eazardous Materials Specialist at jeast three working days in
advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type)- GETTLER-RYAN INC, BARRY E. MC COY
siqnatureg_éag\ﬁ MCCV;(
Date 1“"@ -'cl' {J

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) _TIMOTHY DAHL. ON BEHALE OF ARCO PRODUCIS CO.

Signatﬂ?E““‘~:i$‘1%?EQEZ;%L422;5214;>/¢

Date ;§4%y4%§’ U/Z/

rev 3/52 - 6 -



INSTRUCTIONE

Ggeneral Instructions

Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and deposit must be
subritted to this Department.

any cutting into tanks reguires local fire department approval.
One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction

site at all times: a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the landowner.

Item Specific Instructions

10.

i5.

. SITE ADDRESS

2ddress at which closure is taking place.

. FPA I.D. NO. under which the tanks will be nanifested

FPA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of
Health Services, 916/324-1781.

. CONTRACTOR

Prime contractor for the project.

STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/ FACILITIES

a) All residual ligquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

c¢) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.

d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.
TANK HISTORY AND SAMPLING INFORMATION

Use History - This information is essential and must be accurate.

Tnclude tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and the
date when the tank was last used.

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of
fwo feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at the
high water mark, etc.

rev 3/92 -7 =



16. CHEMICAL METHODS AND ASSOCIATED DETECTION LIMITS
see attached Table 2.

17. SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
2 site specific Health and Safety plan must be submitted. We
advocate the site health and safety plan include the following items,
at a minimum: :

a) The name and responsibilities of the site health and safety
officer;

b) An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to appraise
employees of site health and safety hazards;

c) Identification of health and safety hazards of each work task.
Include potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical hazards;

d) For _each hazard, identify the action levels (contaminant

concentrations in air) or physical conditions which will trigger
changes- in work habits to ensure workers are not exposed to unsafe
chemical levels or physical conditions;

e} Description of the work habit changes triggered by the above action
jevels or physical conditions; .

f) Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring - along with
the environmental sampling techniques and instrumentation - to be
used to detect the above action levels. Include instrumentation
maintenance and calibration methods and frequencies;

g) Confined space entry procedures ({(if applicable);
h) Decontamination procedures;

i) Measures to be +aken to secure the site, excavation and stockpiled
soil during and after work hours (e.g. barricades, caution tape,
fencing, trench plates, plastic sheeting, security guards, etc.) ¢

3) Spill containment/emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to include
emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone nearest the
site, and directions to the hospital nearest the site;

k) Documentation that all site workers have received the appropriate
OSHA approved trainings and participate in appropriate medical
surveillance per 29 CFR 1810.120; and

1) rPage for employees to sign indicating they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and contractors
working in hazardous waste operations on site. A complete copy of

the site health and safety plan along with any standard operating
procedures shall be on site and accessible at all times.

rev 3/92 -8 -



NOTE: These reguirements are excerpts from 29 CFR  Part
1910.120(b)(4), Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response;
Final Rule, March 6, 1989. safety plans of certain underground tank
sites may need to meet the complete requirements of this Rule.

19. PLOT PIAN
The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:
a) Scale;
b) North Arrow:
c) Property Lines;

d) Location of all Structures;

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers;

f) Streets;

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;
h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.):;

i) Depth to ground water; and

3) All existing tanks and piping in addition to the ones being
pulled.

20. DEPCSIT
A deposit, payable to Alameda County for the amount indicated on
the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must
accompany the plans.

21. Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be
obtained in limited quantities from our office and from the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (415/464-1255).
Larger quantities may be obtained directly from the sState Water
Resources Control Board at (916) 739-2421.

22. TANK CLOSURE REPORT
The tank closure report should contain the following information:

a) General description of the closure activities;

b} Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indicate tank
size and former contents; note any corrosion, pitting, holes, etc.;

rev 3/92 -9 -



c)

d)

)

g)
h)

i)

3)

rev 3/92

pescription of the excavation itself. Include the tank and
excavation depth, & log of the stratigraphic units encountered
within the excavation, a description of root holes or other
potential contaminant pathways, the depth to any observed ground
water, descriptions and locations of stained or odor-bearing soil,
and descriptions of any observed free product or sheen;

Description of sampling methods;

Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of tank
removal; |

To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping
locations. Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the Tank
Closure Plan under item 19:

Chain of custody records;

copies of signed laboratory reports;

Copies of "TSDF to Generator® Manifests for all hazardous wastes
hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping, contaminated
soil, etec.):; and :

Tabulation of the volume and final destination c¢f all non-
manifested contaminated soil hauled offsite.

- 10 -



TABLE #2

RECOMMENDED MINTIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSES FOR

UNDERGROUND TANK LEAKS

S
+yDROCARBON_ LEAK

Unknown Fuel

Leaded Gas

Unleaded Gas
Diesel, Jet Fuel and
Kerosene

Fuel/Heating Oil

Chlorinated solvents

Non-chlorinated solvents

Wwaste and Used 0il
or Unknown
{311 analyses must be

completed and submitted)

* If found, analyze for dibe

Reference: Tri-Regional Board S
Evaluation and Inves
10 August 1990

SOIL ANALYSIS

TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 OR 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TOTAL LEAD AA

—————— Ooptional-—==="7
TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260

8010 or 8240

cL HC

BTX&E 2020 or 8240
CI HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)

TPH AND BTX&E 8260
0 &G 5520 D & F
BTX&E 8020 or 8240

CL HC 8010 or 8240

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: cd, Cr, Pb, Zn, Ni

WATER ANALYSIS

TPH G GCFID(5030)

TPH D GCFID(3510)

BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

TPH G GCFID(5030)

BTX&E 602 or 624

TOTAL LEAD AA

TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or 624
BTX&E 602 or 624
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH and BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3510
0O &G 5520 C & F
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or 624

METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB*
PCP*
PNA&
CREOSOTE

PCB
PCP
PNA
CREOSOTE

nzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

taff Recommendations for Preliminary
tigation of Underground Tank Sites,



Tri-Regional Board staff Recommendations 10 August 1990
preliminary UST Site Investigations

EXPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSIS

1. OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods are
accepted by EPA or DHS, they also can be used.

5. For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for
volatile organics be used in preference to the 600 series because the
detection limits are lower and the QA/QC is better.

3. APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to be
used for all analyses on Table 42. For instance, seasonally, there
may be five different jet fuel mixtures to be considered.

4. To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free solvents
are to be used.

5. TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G) and diesel (D)
ranges (volatile and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed and
characterized by GCFID with a fused capillary column and prepared by
EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for volatile hydro- carbons, or-
extracted by sonication using 3550 methodology for extractable
hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to packed
columns: a packed column may be used as a wfirst cut" witn "dirty"
samples or once the hydrocarbons have been characterized and proper
QA/QC is followed.

6. TETRAETHYL LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required if’ total lead is
detected unless the determination is made that +he total lead
concentration is geogenic (naturally occurring}.

7. CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND
ETHYLBENZENE (BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and 8020
respectively, (or 8240) and in water, 601 and 602, respectively (or
624) .

8. OIL AND GREASE (O & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain
hydrocarbons may be present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may
also be acceptable for O & G if proper standards are used. Standard
Methods" 17th Edition, 1989, has changed the 503 series to 5320.

9. PRACTICAL OUANTITATION REPORTING LIMITS are influenced by matrix
problems and laboratory QA/QC procedures. Following are the Practical
Quantitation Reporting Limits:

S0TL. PPM WATER PPB
TPH G 1.0 50.0
TPH D 1.0 50.0
BTZ&E 0.005 6.5

o0& @ . 50.0 5,060.0



Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendaticns Cu e me s
Preliminary UST site Investigations

Based upon a Regional Board survey of Department of Health Services
certified Laboratories, the Practical guantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel fuel
in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits, shown by
the survey, are:

ROUTINE ’ MODIFIED PROTOCOL
< 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)
< 5 ppm (19%) < 5 ppm (21%)
< 1 ppm (33%) < 1 ppm (60%)

When the Practical ouantitation Reporting Limits are not achievable,
an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the laboratory
data sheets.

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include the
1aboratory's assessment of the condition of the samples on receipt
including temperature, suitable container type, air |Dbubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. The sheets
are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for analysis,
and analyzed.

11. IF PEAXS ARE FOUND, when running samples, t+hat do not conform to the
standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any unknown
complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the standards.
Recognizing that these nixtures may be contrary to the standard, they
may not be readily identified; however, they are to be reported. At
the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the following information
is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to the
reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma- togram(s}),
the type of column used, initial temperature, temperature progran
is C/minute, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS TOR TPH are: gasoline standard £ 20 carbon atoms,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. It is not
necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit, standard,
or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater).

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged OT reguired by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL {ethyl
alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate gasolines to
inerease the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby decrease undesirable
emissions (about four percent with MTBE). MTBE and ethanol are, for
practical purposes, soluble in water. The removal from the water column
will be difficult. Other compounds are being added by the oil companies
for various purposes. The refinements for detection and analysis for all
of these additives are still being worked out. If you have any gquestions
about the methodology, please call your Regional Board representative.



(/" GerTLErR-Ryan Inc.

SITE SAFETY PLAN, JOB 11 .01

GENERAL INFORMATION:

SITE: Company: ARCO Products Co. # 2152
Location: 22141 Center St./Grove Way
City: Castro Valley, CA 94546
PLAN PREPARED BY: Gettler-Ryan Inc. DATE: 1/03/95
OBJECTIVES: To provide a plan for the safe completion of the site work.
PROPOSED DATE OF SITE
WORK: 1/16/95
DOCUMENTATION/
SUMMARY: Hazardous material may be present, caution is advised.

Site work includes removal of three gasoline UGST's
and demolition of all site improvements. '

SITE/WASTE CHARACTERISTICS:

WASTE TYPE(S): Liquid - Solid Gas

CHARACTERISTIC(S): Volatile Flammable Toxic
FACILITY DESCRIPTION: Service station with undefground utilities (disconnected)
STATUS: Closed

HAZARD EVALUATION

PARAMETER: TLV 300 ppm THC
' HEALTH: ingestion, inhalation, absorption

LEL 10% Gastechtor max.

6747 Sierra C_our’[, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 =+ (510) 551-7555



SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS
AND COMMENTS:

SITE SAFETY WORKPLAN

PERIMETER
ESTABLISHMENT:

PERSONAL PROTECTION:

SITE ENTRY PROCEDURES:

DECONTAMINATION
PROCEDURES:

FIRST AID:
WORK LIMITATIONS:

INVESTIGATION-DERIVED
MATERIAL DISPOSAL:

TEAM COMPOSITION: |

Correct safety procedures must be followed, per Gettler-
Ryan Inc. Health and Safety Plan. UGST to be inerted
per BAAQMD guidelines (Reg.8, Section 30) 30 ibs. of
dry ice per 1000 gallon capacity to be placed in each
tank prior to removal.

Use barricades and flagging to restrict access to tank
removal area and gasoline UGST work area. Site to be
fenced.

Level of Protection EPA Level D
Modifications: Rubber gloves & hard hats.
Surveillance Equipment and Material: Gastech

None

Personnel: Wash thoroughly with detergent solution and
water

Equipment: Steam clean if necessary

As applicable

(Time of day, weather, heat/cold stress): None

Tank and lines to be manifested and hauled by
Erickson, Inc. All materials removed from tank hole to
be sampled, placed on visqueen on site and covered
until classified for proper disposal. All demoiition
materials to be recycled as appropriate.

Barry McCoy - Job Foreman, Site Safety Officer

1 Operator and crew from Tank Excavators.
1 Field Technician from GeoTech Co.



EMERGENCY INFORMATION

LOCAL RESOURCES:

SITE RESOURCES:

EMERGENCY CONTACT:

‘EMERGENCY ROUTES:

Diat 911
Dial 911
Dial 911

Ambulance/Hospital
Police/Sheriff/Hwy Patrol
Fire Department

Water Supply
Telephone
Visqueen

Fire Extinguisher
First Aid Kit
Sorbant Pads

Gettler-Ryan Inc. (510) 551-7555

Nearest emergency hospital is:
EDEN MEDICAL CENTER
20103 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, CA 94546
(510) 537-1234

MAP ATTACHED
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GENERAL NOTES

1. PROTECT EXISTING OFF-SITE IMPROVEMENTS,
BOTH PUBLIC AND PRIVATE.

2. REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND
STORAGE TANKS AND PIPING IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION AND ALAMEDA
COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS.

3. REMOVAL ALL EXISTING ON-SITE IMPROVEMENTS,
INCLUDING BUILDINGS, FOUNDATIONS, PLANTERS,
CURBS, SLABS, PAVING, ETC.

4. BACKFILL AND COMPACT ALL TANK HOLES AND
OTHER EXCAVATIONS IN 8" MAXIMUM THICKNESS
LIFTS AND COMPACT TO 90% MAXIMUM DENSITY
IN ACCORDANCE" WITH ASTM D—1557.

5. LEAVE SITE IN A RAKED CLEAN CONDITION.

e

Scale in Feet

i

FIGURE

#2152

FORMER ARCO SERVICE STATION
22741 CENTER STREET

DEMOLITION PLAN

(510) 551-7555

Gettler ~ Ryan Inc.

6747 Sierra Gt., Suite o
Dublin, CA 94568
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CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
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ARCO Products Company
2000 Alameda de las Puigas

Mailing Address: Box 5811 AL GO ‘ \
San Mateo, California 94402 H;\AH } 2T ‘ '
Telephone 415 571 2400

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Heath Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Transfer of ARCO Projects.
Dear Ms. Hugo:

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of changes that ARCO Products
Company (ARCO) has recently made in regards to environmental consulting
firms working on environmental projects at existing and former ARCO retail
facilities. In an effort to promote consistency, be more proactive, streamline
communications and reduce costs, ARCO has significantly reduced the number
of environmental consultants performing assessment and remedial activities on
these environmental projects. The consolidation, which took effect on 9/1/94,
involves a reduction of approximately 75% to 80% of the consulting firms that
ARCO previously used. ARCO firmly believes that this consolidation effort will
dramatically streamline ARCQ's communication process, both with your office
and staff as well as with ARCO's remaining consultants. The consulting firms
which ARCO will now use at retait facility environmental projects throughout the
wast (WA, OR, CA, NV and AZ) include: Brown & Caldwell, Delta Environmental,
Emcon Associates, Pacific Environmental Gr